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• To be responsive to questions on Medicaid and CHIP enrollment, particularly given the
impact of the COVID-19 public health emergency (PHE), this Enrollment Snapshot
captures high level information on the most recently submitted month of Performance
Indicator Data within the context of trends since February 2020,1 focusing on:

– Total Medicaid and CHIP enrollment
– Medicaid enrollment
– CHIP enrollment
– Adult enrollment
– Child enrollment

• This analysis also captures high level information on the trend in the number of Medicaid
and CHIP applications received by states.

Enrollment Snapshot

1 February 2020 serves as a baseline prior to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and the enactment of the Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCRA) in March 2020. Section 6008 of 
FFCRA includes a continuous enrollment requirement, which makes available a temporary 6.2 percentage point increase to each state or territory’s federal medical assistance percentage 
(FMAP) during the national PHE. As a condition of receiving the FMAP increase, states must meet several requirements pertaining to eligibility and maintenance of enrollment.
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• In May 2021, 82,761,078 individuals were enrolled in Medicaid and CHIP, an
increase of 459,367 compared to April 2021.
– 75,888,651 individuals were enrolled in Medicaid, an increase of 441,109 compared to

April 2021.
– 6,872,427 individuals were enrolled in CHIP, an increase of 18,258 compared to April 2021.

• Since February 2020, enrollment in Medicaid and CHIP has increased by
12,073,218 individuals (17.1%).
– Medicaid enrollment increased by 11,860,914 individuals (18.5%).
– CHIP enrollment increased by 212,304 individuals (3.2%).

• The Medicaid enrollment increases are likely driven by COVID and the continuous
enrollment requirement in the Families First Coronavirus Response Act (FFCRA).1

Key Findings

1 Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, Sec 6008, Temporary Increase of Medicaid FMAP. https://www.congress.gov/116/plaws/publ127/PLAW-116publ127.pdf

https://www.congress.gov/116/plaws/publ127/PLAW-116publ127.pdf
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• In May 2021, about 2.1 million applications for Medicaid and CHIP were
submitted directly to states.1

– The number of applications submitted directly to states was about 1 percent
lower in May 2021 compared to April 2021.

• In May 2021, about 168,000 applications for Medicaid and CHIP were
transferred from the Federally Facilitated Marketplace (FFM) to states.1

– The number of transferred applications declined by about 42 percent from April
2021 to May 2021.2 Prior to this decline in May 2021, the number of transferred
applications increased by 25 percent from February 2021 to March 2021 and
increased again by 69 percent from March 2021 to April 2021. The number of
transferred applications in May 2021 was about 23 percent higher than in
February 2021, the month that the 2021 Special Enrollment Period began.3

Key Findings (continued)

1 These counts include applications received by the 48 states and the District of Columbia with complete data on applications submitted directly to the state from February 2020 to May 
2021. Kansas and Maine are excluded due to missing applications data during this time period.
2 Oklahoma did not report applications transferred from the FFM to the state in May 2021. This lack of data may account for a small proportion of the observed national decline in 
transferred applications from April 2021 to May 2021. 
3 On January 28, 2021, CMS announced that it would provide a Special Enrollment Period for individuals to apply for and enroll in coverage via the HealthCare.gov Marketplace platform 
from February 15, 2021 through May 15, 2021. On March 23, 2021, President Biden announced that CMS would extend access to the Special Enrollment Period through August 15, 2021. 

https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/2021-special-enrollment-period-response-covid-19-emergency
https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2021/03/23/2021-special-enrollment-period-access-extended-to-august-15-on-healthcare-gov-for-marketplace-coverage.html
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Figure1.NationalMedicaidandCHIPenrolment,February2020toMay2021,CMSPerformanceIndicatorData 
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// 

Date 
MedicaidandCHIP 

enrollment 
Medicaidenrollment

May2021 82,761,078 75,888,651 6,872,427 

April2021 82,301,711 75,447,542 6,854,169 

March2021 81,721,120 74,885,342 6,835,778 

February2021 81,065,712 74,241,457 6,824,255 

January2021 80,563,040 73,777,345 6,785,695 

December2020 79,782,581 72,995,197 6,787,384 

November2020 78,938,471 72,166,966 6,771,505 

October2020 78,163,979 71,411,134 6,752,845 

September2020 77,352,267 70,633,734 6,718,533 

August2020 76,546,335 69,854,698 6,691,637 

July2020 75,586,191 68,890,063 6,696,128 

June2020 74,699,696 68,016,386 6,683,310 

February2020 70,687,860 64,027,737 6,660,123 

Annualtrend,June2020toMay2021 

FromJune2020toMay2021,nationalMedicaidandCHIPenrolmentincreasedby 
8,061,382individuals(10.8%). 

Monthlytrend,April2021toMay2021 

Totalenrolment Medicaidenrolment CHIPenrolment 

Increasedby Increasedby Increasedby 
459,367 441,109 18,258 
(+0.6%) (+0.6%) (+0.3%) 

Cumulativechange,February2020toMay2021* 

February June July August SeptemberOctober NovemberDecember January February March April May June 
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 

Source:MedicaidandCHIPEligiblityandEnrolmentPerformanceIndicatorDataasofSeptember14,2021. 
Note:Thisanalysisincludespreliminaryenrolmentdatafrom50statesandtheDistrictofColumbia."FFCRA"referstotheFamliesFirstCoronavirusResponseAct.Section6008ofFFCRAincludesacontinuousenrolmentrequirement,whichmakesavailableatemporary 
6.2percentagepointincreasetoeachstateorteritory'sfederalmedicalasistancepercentage(FMAP)duringthenationalpublichealthemergency.AsacondtionofreceivingtheFMAPincrease,statesmustmeetseveralrequirementspertainingtoeligiblityand 
maintenanceofenrolment. 
*ThecumulativechangecomparesthemostrecentenrolmentdatatoFebruary2020,whichservesasabaselineofenrolmentpriortotheimpactsoftheCOVID-19pandemicandFFCRA’scontinuousenrolmentrequirement.ForaddtionalinformationonMedicaidandCHIP 
enrolmentfromDecember2019toMay2021,pleaseseeAppendixA. 

Totalenrolment Medicaidenrolment CHIPenrolment 

Increasedby Increasedby Increasedby 
12,073,218 11,860,914 212,304 
(+17.1%) (+18.5%) (+3.2%) 

CHIP enrollment
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Figure2.NationaladultandchildenrolmentinMedicaidandCHIP,February2020toMay2021,CMSPerformanceIndicatorData 
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ChildMedicaidand 
CHIPenrollment 
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ChildCHIP 
enrollment 

FFCRAis 
enactedin 
March2020 

// 

Date 
AdultMedicaid 
enrollment 

ChildMedicaid 
andCHIP 
enrollment 

ChildMedicaid 
enrollment 

ChildCHIP 
enrollment

May2021 41,675,964 39,040,510 32,296,195 6,744,315 

April2021 41,374,944 38,899,702 32,172,268 6,727,434 

March2021 40,988,792 38,721,058 32,010,173 6,710,885 

February2021 40,555,718 38,511,653 31,810,602 6,701,051 

January2021 40,237,825 38,343,406 31,679,134 6,664,272 

December2020 39,690,199 38,129,375 31,461,546 6,667,829 

November2020 39,099,406 37,896,263 31,242,079 6,654,184 

October2020 38,587,198 37,652,095 31,013,765 6,638,330 

September2020 38,077,302 37,371,537 30,764,812 6,606,725 

August2020 37,552,472 37,106,481 30,524,234 6,582,247 

July2020 36,946,274 36,777,509 30,189,171 6,588,338 

June2020 36,416,510 36,443,254 29,864,735 6,578,519 

February2020 33,956,090 35,025,981 28,463,375 6,562,606 

Annualtrend,June2020toMay2021 

FromJune2020toMay2021,nationaladultandchildenrolmentincreasedby 
7,856,710individuals(10.8%). 

Monthlytrend,April2021toMay2021 

AdultMedicaidenrolment 

Increasedby 
301,020 
(+0.7%) 

ChildMedicaidandCHIPenrolment 

Increasedby 
140,808 
(+0.4%) 

Cumulativechange,February2020toMay2021* 

February June uy ugus epe e o e ove er ece e anuary e ruary rc r y June 
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 

AdultMedicaidenrolment 

Increasedby 
7,719,874 
(+22.7%) 

ChildMedicaidandCHIPenrolment 

Increasedby 
4,014,529 
(+11.5%) 

Source:MedicaidandCHIPEligiblityandEnrolmentPerformanceIndicatorDataasofSeptember14,2021. 
Note:Thisanalysisincludespreliminaryenrolmentdatafrom49statesandtheDistrictofColumbia.ArizonaisexcludedbecausethestatedidnotreportthebreakoutsforadultandchildenrolmentbetweenFebruary2020andMay2021."FFCRA"referstotheFamliesFirst 
CoronavirusResponseAct.Section6008ofFFCRAincludesacontinuousenrolmentrequirement,whichmakesavailableatemporary6.2percentagepointincreasetoeachstateorteritory'sfederalmedicalasistancepercentage(FMAP)duringthenationalpublichealth 
emergency.AsacondtionofreceivingtheFMAPincrease,statesmustmeetseveralrequirementspertainingtoeligiblityandmaintenanceofenrolment. 
*ThecumulativechangecomparesthemostrecentenrolmentdatatoFebruary2020,whichservesasabaselineofenrolmentpriortotheimpactsoftheCOVID-19pandemicandFFCRA’scontinuousenrolmentrequirement.Foraddtionalinformationonadultandchild 
enrolmentinMedicaidandCHIPfromDecember2019toMay2021,pleaseseeAppendixB. 
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Figure3.ChangeintotalMedicaidandCHIPenrolment,April2021toMay2021,CMSPerformanceIndicatorData 

BetweenApril2021andMay2021,total PercentagechangeinMedicaidandCHIPenrolment 
MedicaidandCHIPenrolmentincreased 
by0.5to1.0percentin34states.In13 

NumberstatesandtheDistrictofColumbia,total 
ofstatesMedicaidandCHIPenrolmentincreasedby 

0.0to0.5percent.In3states,totalMedicaid 
andCHIPenrolmentincreasedby1.0to1.5 -1.0% -0.5% +0.0% +0.5% +1.0% +1.5% 
percent. 

Source:MedicaidandCHIPEligiblityandEnrolmentPerformanceIndicatorDataasofSeptember14,2021. 
Note:Thisanalysisincludespreliminaryenrolmentdatafrom50statesandtheDistrictofColumbia. 

©2021Mapbox©OpenStreetMap 
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Figure4.NationalMedicaidandCHIPapplicationssubmiteddirectlytostatesfrom 2018to2021,CMSPerformanceIndicatorData 
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Source:MedicaidandCHIPEligiblityandEnrolmentPerformanceIndicatorDataasofSeptember14,2021. 
Note:ApplicationssubmiteddirectlytostatesincludeapplicationsreceivedbyanystateagencywiththeauthoritytomakeMedicaidorCHIPeligiblitydeterminations,includingtheMedicaidagency,aseparateCHIPagency,orastate-basedmarketplace.Applications 
transferedfromtheFFMarenotincluded.Thisanalysisincludespreliminaryapplicationsdatafrom44statesandtheDistrictofColumbia.Arizona,Arkansas,Colorado,Kansas,Maine,andTenneseeareexcludedbecausethesestatesdidnotreportapplicationsdatafor 
oneormoremonthsbetweenJanuary2018andMay2021. 
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Figure5.ComparisonofMedicaidandCHIPenrolmentwiththenumberofapplicationsreceived,February2020toMay2021,CMSPerformanceIndicatorData 
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Source:MedicaidandCHIPEligiblityandEnrolmentPerformanceIndicatorDataasofSeptember14,2021. 
Note:ApplicationssubmiteddirectlytostatesincludeapplicationsreceivedbyanystateagencywiththeauthoritytomakeMedicaidorCHIPeligiblitydeterminations,includingtheMedicaidagency,aseparateCHIPagency,orastate-basedmarketplace.Applications 
transferedfromtheFFMtostatesincludethetotalnumberofaccountselectronicalytransferedfromtheFFMtostatesforMedicaidorCHIP.Thisanalysisincludespreliminaryenrolment,applications,andaccounttransferdatafrom48statesandtheDistrictofColumbia. 
KansasandMainedidnotreportdataonapplicationssubmiteddirectlytothestateforoneormoremonthsbetweenFebruary2020andMay2021,andsoareexcludedfromthisanalysis. 
Dataquality:Nevadatranstionedtoastate-basedmarketplaceforplanyear2020,butunexpectedlyreported2,245applicationstransferedfromtheFFMtothestateinJanuary2021.NewJerseyandPennsylvaniatranstionedtostate-basedmarketplacesforplanyear 
2021;asofAugust31,2021,bothstatesareworkingwithCMStoreporttheirdatacorectlybeforeandafterthetranstion.OklahomaisusingtheFFMforplanyear2021butunexpectedlydidnotreportapplicationstransferedfromtheFFMtothestateinMay2021.These 
fourstatesareretainedintheanalysisdespitetheseconcernsaboutdataquality. 
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Figure6.ChangeinMedicaidandCHIPapplicationssubmiteddirectlytostates,April2021toMay2021,CMSPerformanceIndicatorData 

Nationaly,thenumberofMedicaidandCHIP PercentagechangeinMedicaidandCHIPapplications 
applicationssubmiteddirectlytostateswas 
about1percentlowerinMay2021comparedto 
April2021.In2statesandtheDistrictofColumbia, Number 
applicationsdecreasedby20to35percent.In29 ofstates 

states,applicationsdecreasedby5to20percent. 
In12states,applicationschangedbylesthan5 

-35% -20% -5% +5% +20% +30%percentfromApril2021toMay2021.In4states, 
applicationsincreasedby5to20percent. 
Applicationsincreasedby20to30percentin 
IlinoisandWashington. 

Source:MedicaidandCHIPEligiblityandEnrolmentPerformanceIndicatorDataasofSeptember14,2021. 
Note:ApplicationssubmiteddirectlytostatesincludeapplicationsreceivedbyanystateagencywiththeauthoritytomakeMedicaidorCHIPeligiblitydeterminations,includingtheMedicaidagency,aseparateCHIPagency,orastate-basedmarketplace.Applications 
transferedfromtheFFMarenotincluded.Thisanalysisincludespreliminaryapplicationsdatafrom49statesandtheDistrictofColumbia.KansasisexcludedbecausethestatedidnotreportapplicationsdataforApril2021andMay2021. 

©2021Mapbox©OpenStreetMap 
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AppendixA.NationalMedicaidandCHIPenrolment,December2019toMay2021 AppendixB.NationaladultandchildenrolmentinMedicaidandCHIP,December2019toMay2021 

Date 
MedicaidandCHIP

enrollment Medicaidenrollment CHIPenrollment Date 
AdultMedicaid
enrollment

ChildMedicaidand
CHIPenrollment

ChildMedicaid
enrollment

ChildCHIP
enrollment

December2019 70,626,835 64,000,680 6,626,155 December2019 33,870,983 35,047,779 28,519,074 6,528,705 

January2020 70,739,195 64,098,670 6,640,525 January2020 33,995,955 35,040,608 28,496,798 6,543,810 

February2020 70,687,860 64,027,737 6,660,123 February2020 33,956,090 35,025,981 28,463,375 6,562,606 

March2020 70,976,240 64,281,892 6,694,348 March2020 34,034,610 35,194,886 28,601,431 6,593,455 

April2020 72,418,165 65,677,618 6,740,547 April2020 35,028,350 35,608,582 28,969,156 6,639,426 

May2020 73,559,217 66,853,058 6,706,159 May2020 35,709,894 36,031,961 29,428,694 6,603,267 

June2020 74,699,696 68,016,386 6,683,310 June2020 36,416,510 36,443,254 29,864,735 6,578,519 

July2020 75,586,191 68,890,063 6,696,128 July2020 36,946,274 36,777,509 30,189,171 6,588,338 

August2020 76,546,335 69,854,698 6,691,637 August2020 37,552,472 37,106,481 30,524,234 6,582,247 

September2020 77,352,267 70,633,734 6,718,533 September2020 38,077,302 37,371,537 30,764,812 6,606,725 

October2020 78,163,979 71,411,134 6,752,845 October2020 38,587,198 37,652,095 31,013,765 6,638,330 

November2020 78,938,471 72,166,966 6,771,505 November2020 39,099,406 37,896,263 31,242,079 6,654,184 

December2020 79,782,581 72,995,197 6,787,384 December2020 39,690,199 38,129,375 31,461,546 6,667,829 

January2021 80,563,040 73,777,345 6,785,695 January2021 40,237,825 38,343,406 31,679,134 6,664,272 

February2021 81,065,712 74,241,457 6,824,255 February2021 40,555,718 38,511,653 31,810,602 6,701,051 

March2021 81,721,120 74,885,342 6,835,778 March2021 40,988,792 38,721,058 32,010,173 6,710,885 

April2021 82,301,711 75,447,542 6,854,169 April2021 41,374,944 38,899,702 32,172,268 6,727,434 

May2021 82,761,078 75,888,651 6,872,427 May2021 41,675,964 39,040,510 32,296,195 6,744,315 

Source:MedicaidandCHIPEligiblityandEnrolmentPerformanceIndicatorDataasofSeptember14,2021. Source:MedicaidandCHIPEligiblityandEnrolmentPerformanceIndicatorDataasofSeptember14,2021. 
Note:ThistablesummarizesMedicaidandCHIPenrolmentsinceDecember2019.Thistableisprovidedasa Note:ThistablesummarizesadultandchildenrolmentinMedicaidandCHIPsinceDecember2019.ThistableisprovidedasasupplementtoFigure2, 
supplementtoFigure1,andincludespreliminaryenrolmentdatafrom 50statesandtheDistrictofColumbia. andincludespreliminaryenrolmentdatafrom 49statesandtheDistrictofColumbia.Arizonaisexcludedfrom bothFigure2andAppendixBbecausethe 

statedidnotreportthebreakoutsforadultandchildenrolmentbetweenFebruary2020andMay2021. 



• This is a Center for Medicaid & CHIP Services (CMCS) Medicaid and CHIP Coverage Learning 
Collaborative (MAC LC) project that monitors Medicaid and Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) 
enrollment trends, primarily using the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Performance 
Indicator Data.

• The MAC LC is a CMCS project that provides a forum for facilitated discussion and learning across CMS 
and states, with the goal of implementing and improving the programs, tools, and systems needed to 
ensure high-performing state health insurance programs. The MAC LC has enabled CMS to more 
effectively identify issues and also monitor and improve program performance.  

• This snapshot is a companion to the May 2021 Medicaid & CHIP Application, Eligibility, and Enrollment 
Data posted on Medicaid.gov.

• The Enrollment Trends project primarily relies on Performance Indicator Data. All states—including the 
District of Columbia—provide data each month about their Medicaid and CHIP eligibility and 
enrollment activity. These data reflect a range of indicators related to key application, eligibility, and 
enrollment processes within the state Medicaid and CHIP agency. The complete data set is available on 
Data.Medicaid.gov.

Background

https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/program-information/medicaid-and-chip-enrollment-data/report-highlights/index.html
https://data.medicaid.gov/dataset/6165f45b-ca93-5bb5-9d06-db29c692a360
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